
Page 1 of 2 
LEGAL-1193800232-19193 

BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS 
CITY OF OAKLAND 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO: (1) EXECUTE AN 
AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT, DATED FEBRUARY 16, 
2023, WITH NELSON’S BUILDING MAINTENANCE INC. 
DBA J.C. NELSON SUPPLY CO. TO INCREASE THE 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $100,000 AND (2) 
AWARD AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH COLE SUPPLY 
CO. LLC DBA BRADY IFS FOR TORK PEAKSERVE HAND 
TOWELS IN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $350,000. 

________________ 

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commissioners (“Board”) has reviewed and 
evaluated the Agenda Report for Agenda Item No. 2.1, dated April 11, 2024, 
and related agenda materials (“Agenda Report”), has received the expert 
testimony of Port of Oakland (“Port”) staff, and has provided opportunities 
for and taken public comment; and 

WHEREAS, that in acting upon this matter, the Board has exercised its 
independent judgment based on substantial evidence in the record and adopts 
and relies upon the facts, data, analysis, and findings set forth in the 
Agenda Report and in testimony received; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Based upon the information contained in the Agenda Report 
and in testimony received, the Board finds and determines that the proposed 
action is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) 
because the proposed action does not involve an activity that may cause 
either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably 
foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment as further defined 
in Section 21065 of the Public Resources Code. 

Section 2. The Board hereby approves and authorizes the Executive 
Director of the Port to: 

A. Execute an amendment to the Contract, dated February 16, 2023
with Nelson’s Building Maintenance Inc. dba J.C. Nelson Supply Co. to
increase the total contract amount by $100,000 as further described
in the Agenda Report, subject to approval as to form and legality by
the Port Attorney.

B. Award and execute a contract with Cole Supply Co. LLC dba Brady
IFS for Tork Peakserve Hand Towels in amount not to exceed $350,000
as further described in the Agenda Report, subject to approval as to
form and legality by the Port Attorney.

04/11/2024 
Item No.: 2.1 
ERR/pcm 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-20



Page 2 of 2 
LEGAL-1193800232-19193 

C. Make any additions, modifications, or corrections necessary to
execute the requested agreements or to correct errors, subject to the
limitations set forth herein, provided that any addition,
modification, or correction does not materially differ from the terms
and conditions set forth herein and in the Agenda Report, and are
approved as to form and legality by the Port Attorney.

Section 3. This resolution is not evidence of and does not create or 
constitute: (a) a contract, or the grant of any right, entitlement, or 
property interest; or (b) any obligation or liability on the part of the 
Board or any officer or employee of the Port. This resolution approves and 
authorizes the execution of a contract in accordance with the terms of this 
resolution. Unless and until a separate written contract is duly executed 
on behalf of the Board as authorized by this resolution, is signed as 
approved as to form and legality by the Port Attorney, and is delivered to 
other contracting party, there shall be no valid or effective contract. 

Section 4. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon 
adoption by the Board. 

At the Regular Meeting held on April 11, 2024
Passed by the following vote:

Ayes:  Commissioners: Cluver, Colbruno, Dominguez Walton, Lee, Martinez, Myres, and 
President Leslie – 7 
Noes: 0


